
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  on 01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 20th April, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 15/4416C - Land To The South Of, Hind Heath Road, Sandbach: Reserved 
matters application following approval of outline application (14/0977C) for the 
erection of up to 120 dwellings, public open space, green infrastructure and 
associated works for Mr Simon Miller, Miller Homes  (Pages 7 - 22)

To consider the above application.

6. 15/5184N - 138 Sydney Road, Crewe, CW1 5NF: Outline planning application for 
residential development of up to 250 dwellings, open space and associated 
works, all other matters reserved apart from access (Resubmission of 
15/0184N) for Mr C Muller, Muller Property Group  (Pages 23 - 52)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, T Dean, L Durham, S Edgar (Substitute), 
M Hardy (Substitute), D Hough, J Jackson, D Newton, M Sewart, J  Wray and 
G M Walton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
David Hallam (Principal Design & Conservation Officer)
Neil Jones (Highways Development Manager)
Robert Law (Senior Planning Officer)
David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation))
Phil Mason (Senior Enforcement Officer)
Paul Wakefield (Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey, S McGrory and
S Pochin.

126 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/3531C, 15/5407M, 
15/4089C and the Draft Cheshire East Borough Design Guide 
Consultation Report Councillor J Hammond declared that he was a 
Director of ANSA Environmental Services Limited who were consultees, 
but had not made any comments nor been involved in any discussions 
relating to these applications and report.

Councillor M Hardy declared that In the interest of openness in respect of 
application 15/5407M, he was employed by Manchester Airport, but had 
not made any comments nor been involved in any discussions relating to 
this application.



127 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Head of Planning (Regulation)) reported that a question had arisen in 
respect of the Committee’s decision to refuse application 15/0400M which 
was determined by this Committee on 24th February 2016 and the refusal 
reason that was given in the decision notice.  The question that had arisen 
is whether the wording in the decision notice goes beyond or has in some 
way failed to accurately captured the view Members arrived at when 
refusing this application.  

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th February did accurately 
capture Members’ views on the decision to refuse application 15/0400M 
and that they be approved as a correct and signed by the Chairman.

128 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

129 15/3531C LAND BOUNDED BY OLD MILL ROAD & M6 
NORTHBOUND SLIP ROAD, SANDBACH - RESERVED MATTERS 
APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED ERECTION OF 232 NO. DWELLINGS 
INCLUDING ROADS, SEWERS, BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND 
GARAGES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR SIMON ARTISS, 
BARRATT HOMES MANCHESTER DIVISION 

The Board considered a report regarding the above application.

Councillor S Corcoran (Ward Member) and Mr S Artiss (on behalf of the 
Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the outcome of the request of the Secretary of State to intervene 
and to the following conditions:

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Time limit following approval of reserved matters
3. Development in accord with approved plans
4. Submission of samples of building materials
5. Landscaping - submission of details
6.
[...]
 
FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
EMPLOYMENT BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF NEW EMPLOYMENT 
BUILDINGS AND INSTALLATION OF NEW OVER GROUND 
SERVICES, PIPING AND DUCTING. B: FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
FOR DEMOLITION OF REMAINING REDUNDANT EMPLOYMENT 
BUILDINGS AND REMOVAL OF REDUNDANT OVER GROUND 
SERVICES, PIPING AND DUCTING. C: OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO 290 DWELLINGS, 
CLASS B1 BUSINESS PARK, ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, 
LANDSCAPING AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS (MEANS OF 
ACCESS) FOR ARGONAUGHT HOLDINGS LTD C/O LPC LIVING 



The Board considered a report and written and verbal updates regarding 
the above application.

(Councillor J Macrae (Ward Member), Councillors M Bowden and I 
Norbury (on behalf of Mobberley Parish Council), Councillor O Hunter 
(Neighbouring Ward Member), Ms H Evans and Mr S Nixon (Objectors) 
and Mr J Hinds (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application)

RESOLVED

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

Although it is accepted that extensive noise mitigation measures can be 
provided to achieve a satisfactory indoor living acoustic environment, the 
site is not suitable for residential development, due to the inability to 
mitigate for noise from overhead aircraft, to a satisfactory level for outside 
living / amenity areas, which shall remain above 57dBA Leq, 16 hour, the 
threshold for the onset of significant community annoyance. This is 
contrary to Paragraph 123 of the National Planning Policy Framework: 
Avoid noise from giving rise to a significant adverse impact on health and 
quality of life. It is considered that the new development is not appropriate 
for its location, due to the effects of pollution on health and general 
amenity. Therefore, the development is contrary to Paragraph 120 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Following consideration of this application, the meeting adjourned for lunch 
from 14.30 pm to 15.15 pm.

131 15/4089C FORMER SUTHERLAND WORKS, BROMLEY ROAD, 
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE 
CLASS C3) COMPRISING 84 NO. NEW AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS 
COMPRISING 33 NO. THREE BED HOUSES, 27 NO. TWO BED 
HOUSES, 12 NO. ONE BED APARTMENTS AND 12 NO. TWO BED 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING A 
NEW ESTATE ACCESS OFF BROMLEY ROAD FOR MR ANDREW 
GARNETT 

The Board considered a report regarding the above application.

Councillor A Martin (on behalf of Congleton Town Council) and Mr B 
Fulster (on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application)



RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard time limit 3 years
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved / 

amended plans
3. Hours of piling limited
4. Accordance with submitted noise mitigation scheme
5. Accordance with submitted Construction Method Statement and 

Dust Management Plan
6. Drainage – Foul and surface water drainage connected on separate 

systems
7. Accordance with submitted flood Risk Assessment and Drainage 

Strategy
8. Construction of approved access including submission of plans 

detailing realigned junction layout of Bromley Road/Vaudrey 
Crescent, a suitable footway/cycleway link to Brunswick Street

9. Ecological mitigation to be carried out in accordance with submitted 
statement

10.Phase II Contaminated land report to be updated to further inform 
the Remediation Strategy and shall be carried out and the results 
submitted to, and approved in writing by the LPA

11.Bird breeding survey
12. Incorporation of features for breeding birds
13.Materials to be submitted and approved
14.Accordance with landscaping scheme including management 

details and boundary treatments in perpetuity 
15.Landscaping implementation
16.Accordance with updated Arboricultural Impact Assessment and 

Method Statement (AMS)
17.Parking to be provided as per approved plan prior to first occupation
18.Removal of permitted development rights Classes A-E
19.Obscurely glazed windows on selected plots
20.Affordable Housing including older persons accommodation 
21.Bin storage
22.Cycle storage

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence 
the Vice Chair) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a planning agreement in 



accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement should they be required.

132 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH DESIGN GUIDE CONSULTATION 
DRAFT 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Cheshire East Borough 
Design Guide SPD Consultation Draft.

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Draft Supplementary 
Planning Documents (SPDs) are required to be reported to Strategic 
Planning Board, prior to reporting to the Portfolio Holder before a decision 
is made to undertake public consultation.  A report is being presented to 
the Portfolio Holder on, this matter on 29thMarch 2016, seeking approval to 
undertake public consultation.

RESOLVED

That the Portfolio Holder be recommended to authorise officers to conduct 
public consultation on the Cheshire East Borough Design Guide SPD 
Consultation Draft and the accompanying Sustainability Assessment and 
Habitat Regulations Assessment.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 4.20 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)



   Application No: 15/4416C

   Location: Land To The South Of, HIND HEATH ROAD, SANDBACH

   Proposal: Reserved matters application following approval of outline application 
(14/0977C) for the erection of up to 120 dwellings, public open space, 
green infrastructure and associated works

   Applicant: Mr Simon Miller, Miller Homes

   Expiry Date: 28-Dec-2015

SUMMARY

The principle of development has already been accepted as part of the outline 
approval on this site.

It is considered that the development is acceptable in terms of affordable housing 
provision and this complies with the S106 attached to the outline application.

The provision of the access point was accepted as part of the outline application 
and the traffic impact as part of this development has already been accepted 
together with contributions for off-site highway works. The internal design of the 
highway layout is subject to further comments from the highways officer.
 
The majority of the separation distances to the adjoining existing and proposed 
dwellings mean that there would not be a detrimental impact upon residential 
amenity through loss of outlook, loss of light, overbearing impact or loss of privacy. 
Minor amendments have been requested fro some of the plots.

The impact upon local education is considered to be acceptable and a contribution 
has been secured as part of the S106 for the outline consent. 

In terms of the POS provision on the site this is considered to be acceptable.

An update will be provided in relation to ecological issues as well as the impact on 
trees.

Details of the proposed landscaping would be secured through the use of planning 
conditions.

There are no drainage/flood risk implications for this proposed development 
subject to the imposition of a planning condition.



Subject to the expected updates / amendments, the development is considered to 
be of an acceptable design and layout and complies with emerging 
Neighbourhood Plan polices, Local Plan Policies and
[...]
n place with the 
applicant and from a landscape perspective the scheme is now much improved. Most proposed 
houses are now located behind the existing fence line which marks the break of slope at the top 
of the valley. Roads and shared access drives still encroach into the valley but not as far as the 
previous layout.

The revised cross sections have also improved and show that the changes to the valley profile 
can generally be achieved by banking at varying gradients with a relatively short section of 
retaining wall up to about 2 metres in height in the vicinity of plot 83.  This is an improvement 
from the initial scheme which included retaining walls along most of the retained open space 
which was shown to extend to a height of up to 5 metres. 

It is now considered that the development is of an acceptable design and would not have such an 
impact upon the landscape character as to warrant the refusal of this application. Full details of 
existing and proposed levels, contours and cross sections plus full details for the height, type and 
design of any retaining structures will be secured as part of the planning conditions.

A landscape scheme/masterplan for the entire site will be secured through the imposition of a 
planning condition and this shall include; the provision of footpaths along both sides of the valley; 
a cycleway link to the existing cycleway that runs along the northern site boundary; a new safely 
railing along the canal bank; soft and hard landscape design.  Subject to the above conditions it 
is considered that the proposal accords with Policy PC2 of the SNP and respects landscape 
character.

Ecology

Protected Species

Other Protected Species

An updated survey has been undertaken.  A sett was previously recorded within the area of 
proposed open space adjacent to the proposed development.  The latest survey has also 
recorded two additional setts, one adjacent to the proposed dwellings and one within the footprint 
of the proposed de
[...]
osed development subject to the 
imposition of a planning condition.

Subject to the expected amendments, the development is considered to be of an acceptable 
design and layout and complies with emerging Neighbourhood Plan polices, Local Plan Policies 
and guidance contained within the NPPF.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions

1. Approved Plans
2. Details of existing and proposed ground levels in accordance with the approved plans
3. Phasing of the development to be submitted and agreed
4. Submission and approval of materials for the development
5. Details of the play equipment which from the NEAP to be submitted and approved
6. Details of scheme for the disposal of foul water
7. Submission of Landscape Details including surfacing materials
8. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme
9. Submission of Boundary Treatment Details
10. Full details of existing and proposed levels, contours and cross sections plus full 
details for the height, type and design of any retaining structures.
11. A landscape scheme/masterplan for the entire site and this shall include; the 
provision of footpaths along both sides of the valley; a cycleway link to the existing 
cycleway that runs along the northern site boundary; a new safely railing along the canal 
bank; soft and hard landscape design.
12. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme
13. A Landscape & Habitat Management Plan for the management in perpetuity of all 
areas that are not within domestic curtilages. 

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic 
Planning Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.







   Application No: 15/5184N

   Location: 138 SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE, CW1 5NF

   Proposal: Outline planning application for residential development of up to 250 
dwellings, open space and associated works, all other matters reserved 
apart from access. (Resubmission of 15/0184N)

   Applicant: Mr C Muller, Muller Property Group

   Expiry Date: 16-Feb-2016

SUMMARY:
The proposal is contrary to the ‘saved’ policies NE2 (Open Countryside) and NE4 (Green 
Gap) of the Replacement Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan 2011 and therefore the 
statutory presumption is against the proposal unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

However the site is now proposed as part of an allocation for 525 dwellings within the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy Proposed Changes (Consultation Draft): March 2016 as 
site CS5 Sydney Road, Crewe. This document is the subject of public consultation from 4 
March to 19 April 2016.  

The most important material consideration in this case is the NPPF which states at paragraph 
49 that relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the 
local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites 
and that where this is the case housing applications should be considered in the context of 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development

It is therefore necessary to establish whether it benefits from the presumption under 
paragraph 14 by evaluating the three aspects of sustainable development described by the 
framework (economic, social and environmental). 

In this case, the development would provide market and affordable housing to meet an 
acknowledged shortfall. The proposal would also have some economic benefits in terms of 
jobs in construction, spending within the construction industry supply chain and spending by 
future residents in local shops. 

Turning to access issues amended plans showing the precise arrangement of the Maw Green 
Lane access, the design of the junction with Sydney Road is considered to be acceptable. In 
terms of traffic generation and congestion the impact on Sydney Road bridge and Crewe 
Green roundabout is acknowledged and will be addressed through significant Section 106 
contributions. 

There would be an adequate level of POS on site together with a play area which would 
comply with policy. 



Subject to a suitable Section 106 package, the proposed development would provide 
adequate public open space, the necessary affordable housing requirements, and the 
requirement for the future maintenance of the open space and playspace on site. It would not 
generate any shortfall in education capacity locally. 

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity 
and drainage/flooding. Conditions could be imposed to ensure this. It therefore complies with 
the relevant local plan policy requirements for residential environments

Whilst the site does not meet all the minimum distances to local amenities and facilities 
advised in the North West Sustainability toolkit, other developments within the area have 
been deemed to be sustainably located by both the Council and Inspectors at Appeal. 
Furthermore, Section 106 contributions can be secured towards the upgrading of the local 
footpath and cycle network. Therefore it is not considered that a refusal on locational 
sustainability grounds could be sustained.  

The proposal would not result in the loss of any best and most versatile agricultural land, and 
any impacts on ecological assets can be suitably mitigated.

It is also necessary to consider the negative effects of this incursion into Open Countryside 
and the erosion of the Green Gap by built development. 

Despite the loss of open countryside, on the basis the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of housing, and the endorsement of the site to be taken forward as a Local Plan 
strategy site, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable development and 
pa
[...]
nd could 
be reduced.’

The NPPF states at paragraph 49 that relevant policies for the supply of housing should not 
be considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply 
of deliverable housing sites and that where this is the case housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development

It is therefore necessary to establish whether it benefits from the presumption under 
paragraph 14 by evaluating the three aspects of sustainable development described by the 
framework (economic, social and environmental). 



In this case, the development would provide market and affordable housing to meet an 
acknowledged shortfall. The proposal would also have some economic benefits in terms of 
jobs in construction, spending within the construction industry supply chain and spending by 
future residents in local shops. 

In terms of traffic generation and congestion the impact on Sydney Road bridge and Crewe 
Green roundabout is acknowledged and will be addressed through significant Section 106 
contributions. 

There would be an adequate level of POS on site together with a play area which would 
comply with policy. 

Subject to a suitable Section 106 package, the proposed development would provide 
adequate public open space, the necessary affordable housing requirements, and the 
requirement for the future maintenance of the open space and playspace on site. It would not 
generate any shortfall in education capacity locally. 

The proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon residential amenity 
and drainage/flooding. Conditions could be imposed to ensure this. It therefore complies with 
the relevant local plan policy requirements for residential environments

Whilst the site does not meet all the minimum distances to local amenities and facilities 
advised in the North West Sustainability toolkit, other developments within the area have 
been deemed to be sustainably located by both the Council and Inspectors at Appeal. 
Furthermore, Section 106 contributions can be secured towards the upgrading of the local 
footpath and cycle network. Therefore it is not considered that a refusal on locational 
sustainability grounds could be sustained.  

The proposal would not result in the loss of any best and most versatile agricultural land, and 
any impacts on ecological assets can be suitably mitigated. 

It is also necessary to consider the negative effects of this incursion into Open Countryside 
and the erosion of the Green Gap by built development.

The site is however now proposed as part of an allocation for 525 dwellings within the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy Proposed Changes (Consultation Draft): March 2016 as 
site CS5 Sydney Road, Crewe. This site was subject to a Site Selection Methodology which 
considered those sites to be included in the aforementioned document. Paragraph 7.151 of 
the Crewe Town report states that: ‘On the basis of all the relevant evidence, including 
sustainability appraisal and the assessment of alternative options, it is now proposed to 
change the policy that applies to this area and to allocate it for development.’

Furthermore, at paragraph 7.152 of the Crewe Town report, it is stated that:  ‘Overall, this site 
has been progressed as an extension to CS5 because it is considered capable of making a 
significant contribution to meeting the identified housing need for Cheshire East, in a location 
adjacent to the existing urban area; it will help to deliver highway infrastructure improvements 
along the North Crewe Corridor linking the A530 at Leighton to the A500, thereby improving 
connectivity and traffic flow’.



Despite the loss of open countryside, on the basis the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year 
supply of housing, and the endorsement of the site to be taken forward as a Local Plan 
strategy site, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable developmen
[...]
d land verification report
12. Submission / approval and implementation of a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan, including limiting the hours of construction.
13. Noise mitigation
14. Details of Lighting to be submitted and agreed
15. Travel Plan
16. Electric Vehicle Charging Points
17. Footpath improvements




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 15/4416C - Land To The South Of, Hind Heath Road, Sandbach: Reserved matters application following approval of outline application (14/0977C) for the erection of up to 120 dwellings, public open space, green infrastructure and associated works for Mr Simon Miller, Miller Homes
	6 15/5184N - 138 Sydney Road, Crewe, CW1 5NF: Outline planning application for residential development of up to 250 dwellings, open space and associated works, all other matters reserved apart from access (Resubmission of 15/0184N) for Mr C Muller, Muller Property Group



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 20th April, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, T Dean, L Durham, D Hough, J Jackson, 
D Marren (Substitute), D Newton, S Pochin, M Sewart, J  Wray and 
G M Walton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Adrian Crowther (Major Applications Team Leader)
Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Neil Jones (Highways Development Manager)
David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation))
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

133 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey and S McGrory.

134 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/4416C Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a Director of ANSA Environmental 
Services Limited who were consultees, but had not made any comments 
nor been involved in any discussions relating to this application.

In the interest of openness In respect of application 15/5184N, Councillors 
J Hammond and H Davenport declared that they had received an email 
from Councillor Suzanne Brookfield from Crewe Town Council but had not 
made any comments or replied to the email.

135 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

136 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

137 15/4416C - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF, HIND HEATH ROAD, 
SANDBACH: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOLLOWING 



APPROVAL OF OUTLINE APPLICATION (14/0977C) FOR THE 
ERECTION OF UP TO 120 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, 
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOR MR 
SIMON MILLER, MILLER HOMES 

The Board considered a report, a written and verbal update regarding the 
above application.

(Mr A Macinnes (on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED 

That authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Strategic Planning 
Board to APPROVE subject to the outstanding reptile survey/mitigation 
and the following conditions:

1. Approved Plans
2. Details of existing and proposed ground levels in accordance with the 

approved plans
3. Phasing of the development to be submitted and agreed
4. Submission and approval of materials for the development
5. Details of the play equipment which from the NEAP to be submitted 

and approved
6. Details of scheme for the disposal of foul water and surface water
7. Submission of Landscape Details including surfacing materials
8. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme
9. Submission of Boundary Treatment Details
10.Full details of existing and proposed levels, contours and cross 

sections plus full details for the height, type and design of any 
retaining structures.

11.A landscape scheme/masterplan for the entire site and this shall 
include; the provision of footpaths along both sides of the valley; a 
cycleway link to the existing cycleway that runs along the northern 
site boundary; a new safely railing along the canal bank; soft and 
hard landscape design.

12. Implementation of the approved landscaping scheme
13.A Landscape & Habitat Management Plan for the management in 

perpetuity of all areas that are not within domestic curtilages. 
14.Electric vehicle charging points (?)
15.Cycle storage
16.Mitigation for badgers
17.Odour mitigation

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his 
absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any technical 



slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

138 15/5184N - 138 SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE, CW1 5NF: OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP 
TO 250 DWELLINGS, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, ALL 
OTHER MATTERS RESERVED APART FROM ACCESS 
(RESUBMISSION OF 15/0184N) FOR MR C MULLER, MULLER 
PROPERTY GROUP 

(Mr S Bourne (on behalf of the Applicant) had registered to speak at the 
meeting in respect of the application, but was unable to attend)

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above 
application.

The Major Applications Team Leader reported a correction to the report in 
the summaries on pages 24 and 50.  The word “not” should be deleted on 
the last line of the final paragraph and should be amended to read 
“Despite the loss of open countryside, on the basis the Council cannot 
demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing, and the endorsement of the site 
to be taken forward as a Local Plan strategy site, it is considered that the 
proposal represents sustainable development and paragraph 14 is 
engaged.”

RESOLVED 

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

The determination of the application would be premature pending the 
outcome of the Green Gap policy review as part of the emerging Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy.  

139 URGENT ITEM - HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND OFF 
ILFORD WAY, MOBBERLEY 

The Board noted the following urgent decision which had been taken by 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board in 
consultation with the Director of Planning and Sustainable Development in 
accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution Part 4: 
Committee Rule 25: Appendix 4 (Urgent Decisions Taken Outside of 
Meetings).

Strategic Planning Board: Hybrid planning application for mixed-use 
redevelopment seeking: A. Full planning permission for alterations to 
existing employment buildings, construction of new employment 
buildings and installation of new over ground services, piping and 
ducting. B. Full planning permission for demolition of remaining 
redundant employment buildings and removal of redundant over 



ground services, piping and ducting. C. Outline planning permission 
for construction of dwellings, associated infrastructure, landscaping 
and other associated works (means of access) on land off Ilford Way, 
Mobberley

The decision was to withdraw the following objections to the above appeal:

The Council acknowledge that housing applications should be considered 
in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development, the 
lack of a five year land supply of deliverable housing sites in Cheshire 
East, plus the planning benefits new housing would bring.  However, this 
major housing development would have a significant adverse impact upon 
the character of the village of Mobberley contrary to policies BE1, H12 and 
DC1 within the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004, and guidance 
within the National Planning Policy Framework, which state that 
permission should be refused for development that fails to take the 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area 
and the way it functions.  These adverse impacts would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


